profit (increased by € 104 million) and amounts reported
as non-cash adjusting items within the cash flow from
operating activities (change in leased products increased
by € 161 million and the change in deferred taxes de-
creased by € 57 million).

The presentation in the Group Cash Flow Statement of
cash inflows and outflows relating to operating leases

on the one hand and of receivables from sales financing
on the other was changed in the Group Financial State-
ments for the year ended 31 December 2011.

Cash inflows and outflows relating to operating leases,
where the BMW Group is lessor, are required by IAS 7.14
to be presented within cash flows from operating activi-
ties. These cash flows were presented in all BMW Group
Financial Statements up to 30 September 2011 within
cash flows from investing activities. The change in pres-
entation in the BMW Group’s Cash Flow Statements
was made with effect from the end of the financial year
2011. Prior year figures have been adjusted according
to IAS 8.42. As a result of the reclassification, the cash

Change in presentation in the Income Statement

In the 2nd quarter 2011  As originally   Adjustment   As reported
in € million reported

Cost of sales  – 13,515  – 54  – 13,569
Gross profit  4,373  – 54  4,319
Profit / loss before financial result  2,856  – 54  2,802
Profit / loss before tax  2,704  – 54  2,650
Income taxes  – 895  20  – 875
Net profit / loss  1,809  – 34  1,775
Attributable to shareholders of BMW AG  1,804  – 34  1,770
Earnings per share of common stock in €  2.75  – 0.05  2.70
Earnings per share of preferred stock in €  2.76  – 0.05  2.71
Diluted earnings per share of common stock in €  2.75  – 0.05  2.70
Diluted earnings per share of preferred stock in €  2.76  – 0.05  2.71

37

inflow from operating activities and the cash outflow
for investing activities decreased in the first half of 2011
by € 2,558 million respectively.

The change of presentation in the Cash Flow Statement
for receivables from sales financing was made to ensure
that lease and financing transactions are treated con-
sistently. Previously, changes in receivables from sales
financing – including finance leases, where the BMW
Group is the lessor – were presented within investing
activities. They are now presented within operating
 activities. The previous year’s figures were adjusted in